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RETAIL TRADE 

Sales made by Canadian retail stores during March 1955 are esti-

mated at $900,982,000 a decrease of 3.0% from sales a year earlier when 

they were $928,947,000. Cumulative sales for the first quarter of 1955 

were only slightly higher than those of 1954, $2,533,241,000 and 

$2, 530, 772, 000 respectively. 

All regions, except the Atlantic Provinces and Ontario reported 

lower sales than in March 1954. Manitoba, Saskatchewan and British 

Columbia had the largest decreases, 9.3%, 19.6% and 6.216 respectively. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

% Change 
Period 	 1954 	 1955 	 1955/1954 

$ 1 000 	 $ 1 000 

January 	.......... 800,405 838,672 + 4.8 
February 801,420 793,587 - 	1.0 
March ............ 928,947 900,982 - 	3.0 

Total .......... 2,530,772 2,533,241 + 	0.1 

Of the eighteen specified trades shown in this report, twleve, as 

well as the miscellaneous group, reported lower sales in March this year. 

Motor vehicle dealers' sales registered a decline of 13. 2 0/6, all provinces 

exceot Ontario contributing to this decrease. The clothing trades °  all 
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Department store sales for the month of Mar ch totalled $81, 171,000, 

1. 8 0/6 above the previous year. Stocks on hand at February 28 in department 

stores had a selling value of $254,942,000, 9.216 above stocks last year. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to March 1955 over January to March 1954 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 4.8 + 	9.2 + 1.9 

Family Clothing 	............. - 2.7 + 	0.9 - 3.5 

Women's Clothing ............ - 4.5 + 	0.5 -5.8 

Shoe 	....................... - 7.1 - 	5.8 -7.7 

Lumber and Building Material. + 	1.1 - 	12.9 + 4.2 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 2.6 - 	4.0 + 4.1 

Restaurant 	.................. -3.6 - 	5.7 -3.5 

Drug ........................ 	+ 0.5 	- 	2.6 	+0.9 

Jewellery ...................+ 0.8 	+ 	1.6 	+ 0.5 
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4 
ESTIMATED R!AIL TRADE - CHAIN AID INDDJT - BY PROVINCES AND KINDS OF BUSINESS 

March, 1955 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No.1 Kind of Business or Store 	
( 

All Stores 	Chain J Independent I All Stores 

Atlantic 

1 TOTAL,ALLTRADES ............ 9002982 165,292 735,690 81,264 

2 Grocery and Cbination ........ 185,725 76,863 108,862 17 9 695 
3 Other Food and Beverage ........ 69,999 34,394 35,605 6,488 
4 General .......... ... ........... 37,036 2,399 34,636 9,175 
5 Departient..................... 81,171 - 81,17]. 6,342 
6 Variety .............. .......... 14,908 12,533 2,375 1,428 
7 Motor Vehicle ...... ... ......... 169,730 987 168,743 14,77]. 
8 Garage and Filling Station..... 38,478 214 38,264 3,446 
9 Men's Clothing .......... ....... 14,123 1,933 12,191 730 

10 Family Clothing................ 12,872 2 2 247 10,625 1 0861 
11 Wen's Clothang ...... ......... 14 0 222 3,124 11,098 854 
12 Shoe.......................... 6,791 2,472 4,319 550 
13 Hardware....................... 14,339 837 13,302 989 
14 Lumber and Building Material... 23,247 3,081 20,166 970 
15 Furniture,Appliance and Radio.. 37,062 7 2446 29,616 3,180 
16 Restaurant.................... 

.. 

32,899 2,492 30,407 2,127 
17 Fuel........................... 27,177 355 26 9 822 1,735 
18 Drug........................... 22,742 2,842 19 0900 1 0632 
19 Jewellery...................... 7,625 2,405 5,2'0 486 
20 Miscellaneous.................. 91,036 8,668 82068 6,805 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

21 ToTAL, ALL TRADES............ 44,166 6,359 37,807 43,148 

22 Grocery and Coubination........ 8,733 3,01+8 5,686 7,830 
23 Other Food and Beverage.. ..... . 1 2 861 1 9 224 637 2,075 
24 General ........... ...... ...... . 3,065 (a) (a) 4,740 
25 Departinent..................... 7,231 - 7,231 3,842 
26 Variety ............ ............ 362 345 17 523. 
27 Motor Veh3cle ......... ......... 6,549 - 6,549 8,521 
28 Garage and Filling Station..... 1,508 (a) (a) 1,349 
29 Men's Clothing................. 328 76 252 472 
30 Family Clothing . .......•1••••• 397 (a) (a) 432 
31 Womeats 	Clothing.............. 465 138 327 452 
32 Shoee.,.......,................ 170 31 139 143 
33 Hardware....................... 637 (a) (a) 1,274 
34 Lumber and BuildIng Material... 2042 287 2,056 1,861 
35 Furniture, Appliance and Radio. 1,428 138 1,291 1,557 
36 Restaurant .............. . .... .. 1,840 150 1,689 1,681 
37 Fuel,.......................... 779 - 779 557 
38 Drug........................... 1,243 (a) (a 1,342 
39 Jewellery ............. .. ... .... 426 (a) (a) 467 
40 Miscellarieous.... ..... ........ 4,802 498 - 4005 4,032 
t) disclosing operations, but Indicates figures withheld to avoid individual are 

included in the totals. 



5 
ESTIMAT) RAIL TRADE - CHAIN AND INDEPJDT - BY PROVINCES AND KINDS OF BUSINS 

March, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent AU Stores 	Chain Independent AU Stores Chain Independent1 No. 

Provinces 	Quebec 	 itario 

11,824 69,440 206,903 34,313 172,590 352 0236 79,827 272,409 1 

2 9950 14,745 50,356 16,719 33,637 73,423 42,069 31,354 2 
(a) (a) 18,015 5,499 12,516 28,875 16,084 12,792 3 
694 8,482 5,572 390 5,182 6,828 333 6 1495 4 

- 6042 15,333 - 15,333 27,194 - 27,194 5 
1 $ 04 123 4,159 3,254 905 6,821 5,985 836 6 
(a) (a) 34,643 - 34,643 65,726 (a) (a) 7 
(a) (a) 6,991 (a) (a) 16,512 (a) (a) 8 
(a) (a) 3,738 278 3,460 6,760 1,150 5,602 9 
331 1,729 4,895 1,144 3,751 4,084 823 3,261 10 
330 724 3,724 896 2 0828 6,145 1,281 4,864 11 

(a) (a) 1 1732 625 1,107 3,147 1,462 1,684 12 
(a) (a) 2,800 (a) (a) 5,547 178 5,369 13 

- 970 4,733 (a) (a) 8,216 533 7,703 14 
565 2,615 8,165 2075 5,790 16,959 2 9853 14,105 15 
49 2,077 8,331 756 7,575 12,878 975 11,903 16 
- 1,735 7,607 - 7,607 33,095 (a) (a) 17 

144 1,488 4,466 339 4,3.27 9,978 1,365 8,614 18 
127 359 1,455 402 1,054 3,490 1,132 2058 19 

1,070 5,735 20088 1,015 19,374 36,558 3,122 33,435 20 

askatchewan 	I 	Alberta 	I 	British Coluabia 

5051 37,597 67,941 100250 57 2691 105,329 17,174 88,155 21 

1,949 5,882 10,534 4,000 6034 17,152 6,128 11 0024 22 
1,138 937 4,193 2,368 1,825 8,493 4,548 3,945 23 
(a) (a) 3,968 (a) (a) 3,688 605 3,083 24 

- 3,842 8 0140 - 8,140 13,289 - 13,289 25 
430 91 802 626 175 816 590 226 26 

- 8,52]. 15,023 - 15,023 24,498 - 24,498 27 
(a) (a) 4,100 - 4,100 4,572 (a) (a) 28 
(a) (a) 850 (a) (a) 1,245 (a) (a) 29 
(a) (a) 662 (a) (a) 542 (a) (a) 30 
129 323 1,038 187 851 1,545 364 1,181 31 
35 108 359 87 272 692 113 579 32 

(a) (a) 1,465 (a) (a) 1,428 (a) (a) 33 
663 1,198 2,462 1,134 1,328 2,663 278 2,385 34 
279 1 1278 2,120 301 1 0 819 3,653 936 2,717 35 

(a) (a) 2,093 87 2,007 3,950 451 3,499 36 
- 557 66 - 66 3038 (a) (a) 37 

(a) (a) 1,632 260 1072 2,449 589 1,860 38 
78 389 492 226 266 808 310 498 39 

425 1 	3,608 	1  7,942 	1  651 L 	7,291 	1  10,508 1  1087 1 	8,621 	140 
ny slight differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding 
f figures. 



6 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- ny Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1955 Over March 1954 

KIND OF BUSINE 	OR STORE CANADA Atlantic 
Province Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskat- 

chewan Aiberta British 
Columbia 

TCftAL, ALL TRADES..I.. 3.0 + 2.6 4.5 + 1.6 - 9.3 - 3.9.6 - 5.2 6.2 

ocery & Combination....1 + 	7.1 + 590 + 6.8 .1 7.3 + 6.6 + 11.7 + 6.0 + 8.7 

her Food & Beverage..... - 	0.6 + 2.7 - 101 + 1.3 6.6 - 5.3 - 4.6 3.8 

+ 	0.1+10.5 - 2.8+ 2.4 3.8 - 9.5 4.7 0i9 

partment................ + 	1.8+ 5.2 + 2.9+ 5.4 - 4.9H.. 790+ 6.3 - 3.8 

+ 	2.9+ 2.9 - 3.2+ 8.3 + 2.8 - 1.3- 0.5 + 1.4 

tor Vehicle........... 13.2 - 5.3 - 22.6 + 2.0 - 31.5 - 42.6 - 34.8 - 14.5 

rage & Filliflg Statioc.. - 	0.7 + 5.6 + 2.6 - 1.7 - 8.9 - 12.9 - 6.0 + 64D5 

We Clothing........... - 	0.9 - 3.2 - 8.5 + 7.4 - 12.5 - 10.4 - 1.7 - 7.9 

i1y Clothing........... - 	4.2 - 2.9 - 3.8 - 2.1 - 7.2 - 19.7 - 6.5 - 798 

menn C1otng.......... - 	7.9 + 17.1 - 15.1 - 1.8 3.3 - 11.9 - 7.7 - 20.4 

oe.. ....s. . 	. ..... .. .... - 	6.2 - 6.1 - 15.3 + 4.2 - 19.4 - 21.0 - 4.3 - 15.6 

.. . . .. . . ....... - 11.0 - 5.2 - 6.7 - 5.4 - 30.2 - 20.1 - 13.9 - 19.4 

Lmber & Building Material - 	8.3 + 2.5 + 7.1 - 3..]. - 8.8 - 19.3 - 24.3 - 25.2 

Lrniture,Apance &Radio - 	6.0 + 34.2 - 15.8 - 1.7 - 591 + 10.4 + 12.1 - 25.1 

staurant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 	3.9 - 8.4 + 0.3 - 3.1 - 7.9 - I  15.3 - 11.7 - 0.8 

Lel...................... +34.9+ 2.5 +3.6.4+11.4 +26.3 +16.0+I3.5 +31.6 

ug...................... + 	1.6 + 5.8 + 3.4 + 191 + 1.6 + 1.7- 2.9 1+ 47 

- 	0.3 + 0.6 + 2.2 + 4.9 - - 5.1L- 5.9 -13.2 

ecellaneous............. 
- 9.7+ 1.7 - 6.1- 9.5 - 3.0.4 	- 41.0- 2.5 - 998 
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Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to March 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS 	STORE CANADA Atlantic 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskat- 

chewan Alberta British 
Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES. ...... .... 2 1 533 2 241 219,057 569,737 1,009,693 130,700 126 1,321 191,770 285,979 

rocery & Ccvibination.....,.., 538,699 52,254 148,889 211,543 24,359 21,651 300117 49,887 
C)ther Food & Beverage ... 1... 1 . 199,028 17,816 50,461 82,081 5,573 6,342 12,578 24,375 
enera1...... ......... ......... 104,797 25049 16,236 19,584 8,994 12,986 11,094 10 1,354 

)epartment....... .............. 217,538 15,986 39,193 72 9 385 20,375 10,942 22087 36,270 
40,564 3,727 11,371 18,461 992 1,481 2,219 2,317 

1otorVehjcle ........... ,..... 431,797 32,298 77,261 176,755 21,257 24,721 38,487 61,021 
3arage & Filling Station..1.... 113 9 934 9,296 21,638 50,899 4228 4,728 12,318 10,827 
ten's Clothing ........... , ... ,. 40,221 2 1 224 10,119 l8 p 642 1,201 1,527 2,977 3,530 
?amily Clothing ................ 35,807 5,122 12,275 11 1,896 1,362 1,339 1,911 1,903 
women's Clothing ........... .... 41,619 2,172 11,469 17,748 1,268 1,354 2,912 4,698 

19,407 1,456 4,747 9.0.89 458 472 1,034 2,054 
38,893 2 9 666 8,253 ].4,95 1 2 991 3 9 022 4,272 3,737 

dumber & Building Material ...., 67,314 2,53.]. 11,290 24,448 7,106 5,697 7,942 8,321 
'urniture, Appliance & Radio... 1122 438 7,959 22,784 54,39( 4,958 41 224 8,005 10 0 112 

95 2 869 4,960 24,988 37,476 5,438 5,740 5,928 11,340 
86,515 
66,568 

5,11]. 
4575 

24,487 
13,011 

42,48( 
29,436 

2,651 
3,863 

1,762 
4,019 

206 
4,834 

9 2 818 
6,831 

21,430 1,199 3,717 10 s,377 12 080 1,451 1,399 2,206 
iscellaneous.................. 260,803 22 1,176 579 548 1069,94 33,546 13 2 063 21,150 26,378 



TYIAL, ALL TRADES....... 

Grocery & Cc*nbination..... 

Other Food & Beverage..... 

General...... . . . . . . . . . . 

Department ................  
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8 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to March 1955 Over January to March 1954 

At1anc 
KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE C i 	ebec 	Ontario Manitoba Saskat 	 British Alberta chewan 	 Columbia 

1% 	1% 
	% 	- 

- 	6.1 -33.7!- 2.3 + 3.8 

'. 	3.1 + 6.8 + 3.3 + 7.6 

- 	3.9 	- 2.7 - 2.2 - 4.2 

- 	2.8 	- 9.7 - 7.6 + 2.2 

2.2 - 4.5 + 4.7 + 6.5 

+ 	3.5 + 0.8 + 4.5 + 3.4 

- 25.2 - 32.5 - 8.0 + 5.4 

- 	8.0 - 	5.1 - 3.5 + 10.6 

- 	2.0 - 33.9 - 0.7 4.4 

+ 	3.5 - 18.7 urn 9.2 - 	1.8 

0.8 - 13.8 - 10.0 	- 	6.4 

20.2 - 17.3 2.3 	- 	9.4 

17.7 - 19.1 - 	3.1 	- 	4.4 

1.1 - 17.9 - 10.7 	+ 33.0 

6.6 + 	8.6+28.5 - 	3.6 

6.9 - 	7.6 - 33.2 	- 	1.6 

• 10.9 - 	2.3 - 	6.4 	+ 	8.5 

• 	 0.4 - 	0.1 - 	2.0 	. 	3.5 

8.4 + 5.8 1, s-  0.5 - 3.7 

8.3 - 24.2 H 3 4 • 3.1 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1955 Over February 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA ebec Onrio ManIba Saskat- Alberta Columbia 

C1rAL, ALL TRADES....... + 13.5 + 23.8 + 35.3 + 	9.3 + 	5.3 + 12.3 	+ 34.9 + 21.6 

ery & Combination...... + 	6.9 . 	3.6 + 	4.9 + 	6.7 + 14.3 + 	14.1 + 13.7 + 	8.2 

r Food & Beverage...... + 1.1.6 + 18.9 + 13.4 + 1198 + 	695 + 32.2 	+ 	4.5 + 10.7 

,ral ................. ... + 11.3 + 16.4 + 	4.6 + 	6.8 + 	4.0 + 2692 	+ 17.1 + 	3.3 

+ 20,4 + 36.6 + 23.8 + 2397 + 11.6 + 16.0 	+ 20.3 + 14.4 

+ 14.5 + 16.7 + 16.7 + 14.2 + 1.8.7 + 	4.2 	+ 24.4 + 	7.7 

)r Vehicle.............. + 28.1 + 71.4 + 54.6 + 12.9 - 	8.3 , 17.7 	+ 38.9 + 35.3 

ge & Filling Station... + 	7.3 + 49.7 + 	1.8 2.1 + 19.1 • 15.9 	+ 	3.3. + 54.1 

Is Clothing............ + 17.0 + 	5.2 + 35.0 + 34.2 + 23.8 • 	0.6 	- 	9,7 + 23.8 

Lly Clothing............ . 26.7 + 20.3. + 45.8 .1. 20.5 + 30.2 i 12.2 	+ 10.0 - 	5.4 

t5 Clothing...... ... .. p 10.0 + 384 - 33.9 + 23.8 + 20.2 i 	3.0 	+ 2792 + 19.0 

22.2 + 27.6 + 29.4 + 17.5 + 53.2 • 	8.3 	+ 43.6 + 16.9 

p 20.3. + 24.7 + 11.2 + 26.9 - 11.5 i. 55.6 	+ 2.1.2 + 16.2 

er & Building Material. . 12.6 + 19.0 + 31.0 + 16.1 + 17.0 0.9 	16.2 + 12.9 

iture, Appliance & Radio. 5.1 + 41.4 + 33.9 (a) - 24.3 50.7 	- 25.1 + 16.6 

p 	9.6 +59.8 + 	2.8 +10.1 + 	8,2 .3.3.1 	+3.8.7 +3.2.0 

L... .. ......... ..... ... . 1.8 - 	9.2 - 	4.4 - 	592 - 	7.6 4.5 	+ 53.5 + 28.7 

7.1 + 10.7 ... ... . ... 

 

......... + 	9.5 + 	6.9 - 33.4 . 	7.9 	+ 	6.5 + 15.0 

11ery.................. 17.2 +22.4 +23.2+14.0 +187s 5.9 	+21.5 +21.7 

ellaneous.............. 22.0 + 	9.9 + 100 . 	5.8 + 	9.4 • 	1.5 	+ 20.0 + 50.3 

P Unchanged 



10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 
March 1954 and March 1955 

These ftgnres are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 	I 	STOCKS 

Deportment 
March 	March Change Feb. 28 Feb • 28 Change 

1954 1 1955 L955/54 	1954 	1955 11955/54 

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses 

$ 1 000 

.79,742 

$000 

81 0 171 + 	1.8 

1 000 

233,467 

$'OOO 

254,942 + 	9.2 

2 2669 2,743 + 	2.8 4 9 958 5,820 + 17.4 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,289 3031 + 	1.3 5,0146 5,479 + 	86 
3. Woxnen'sandMiaaes'Sportswear 1,709 1,872 + 	9.5 5,916 6,794 
4. 	Furs ....................... ..................., 
5. Girls' and Infants' Wear .................. 

740 
4,073 

734 
4,077 

- 	0.8 
+ 	0.1 

3,829 
10,584 

4,000 
11,829 

+ 	4.5 
+ 11.8 

3,152 3,128 - 	0.8 8 9 559 8 0 906 + 	4.1 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Unifornis 495 427 13.7 918 947 + 	3.2 
6. Lingerie and Corsets 	..................... 

Millinery .................. .................... 1,013 1,000 - 	3.3 1,385 1,512 + 	9.2 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2 0 869 2 9 942 + 	2.5 8,164 8,536 + 	4.6 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,505 3,456 - 	1.4 13,865 14,795 + 	6.7 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
TOtal 1 - 10 ........................ 	23,514 23,710 I + 0.8 1 63,224 	68,618 + 8.5 

11. 	Men's Clothing .... ...................... 2,794 2,777 - 	0.6 8,784 9,108 + 	3.7 
12. 	Men's Furnishings .......................... 2,602 2,637 + 	1.3 11 9 312 12,024 + 	6.3 

2,012 2,008 - 	0.2 6,389 7,0143 + 10.2 
1,151 1,159 + 	0,7 5,013 5,065 + 	1.0 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,455 5 9 713 + 	4.7 4,614 4,183 - 	93 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 1,929 2 2 088 + 	8.2 5,115 5,572 + 	8.9 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 

.. 

234 235 + 	0.4 927 934 + 	0.8 
Piece Goods .................................. 2,340 2,288 - 	2.2 8,240 8,907 4 	8.1 
Linens and Domestics ..................... 2,397 2,332 - 	2.7 8,758 90067 + 	3.5 
Smallwares 	.................................... 1,651 1,666 + 	0.8 5,680 5,905 + 	4.0 
China and Glassware 	..................... 809 83.9 + 	1.2 6,826 8,067 4  18.2 

13. Boy? Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

Home Furnishings ........................,•• 5,547 59707 4 	2.9 21,725 22,707 + 	4.5 
Furniture ......................................... 4,818 4,977 + 	3.3 33,741 15,160 + 10.3 
Major Appliances ..................... ...... 4,409 

.. 

4,172 - 	5.4 9012 12,170 + 27.9 
Radio and Music ......... .................. 2 0013 

.. 

2,480 + 23.2 6,103 69495 + 	6.4 
Hardware and Housewares 5,164 5471 4 	0•1 15,245 18,314 + 20.1 

1,160 1,147 - 	1.1 7,181 70533 4. 	4.9 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage...... 1,845 1,757 - 	4.8 10,623 11,976 + 12.7 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines, .... ., 1,193 1,476 4 23.7 3,896 4,193 + 	7.6 
30. All Other Departments ...................... .6,705 60854 + 	2.2 10,559 11,901 + 12.7 



DEPARTh1T STOHE SALES BY SELECT) DEPARIMENTS 

Janua ry-to -March 1954 and January-to-March 1955 

'U 

Jan .-to-.March 
1954 

$ 1 000 
TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... .207,908 

Deja rtment 

Women's and Misses' Dresses............ 
Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear......... 
Furs ............................................ 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ................... 
Lingerie and Corsets ...................... 
Aprons, F!ousedresses and Uniforms 
Millinery ....................................... 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoe5 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
709al 1 - 10 ............................... 

S A L E S 

Jan.-to-March 
1955 

$ '000 
217,538 

6,182 
5,087 
3,803 
8,942 
8,656 
1,089 
1,943 
7,143 
7,562 

56,873 

6,156 
6,129 
4,674 
3,419 
8,771 
8,540 
1,389 
1,938 
7,088 
7,687 

55,791 

Change 
195 5/54 

+ 4.6 

+ 5.0 
+ 0.9 
+ 808 
+ 33,2 
+ 1.9 
+ 1.4 
- 21.6 
+ 0.3 
+ 0.8 
- 1.6 

+ 1.9 

Men's Clothing ............................... 
Men's Furnishings .......................... 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 
Food and Kindred Products................ 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
Piece Goods .................................. 
Linens and Domestics ..................... 
Smaliwares .................................... 
China and Glassware ...................... 
Home Furnishings ........................... 
Furniture .......................................... 
Major Appliances ............................ 
Radio and Music ............................ 
Hardware and Housewares ................ 
Jewellery ...................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage.............. 
Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
All Other Departments......................  

6,827 
7,059 
4,456 
3,009 

15,219 
5,691 

654 
6,634 
8,749 
4,930 
2,329 

13,771 
14,805 
11,092 

5,813 
12,692 
3,303 
4 ,4J3 
3,563 

17,078 

6,836 
7,389 
4,454 
2,912 

15,920 
6,050 

658 
6,713 
8,596 
4,978 
2,327 

14,891 
15,905 
11,977 
7,797 

1,3,379 
3,203 
4,425 
4,025 

18,230  

+ 0.1 
+ 4.7 

(c) 
- 3.2 
+ 4.6 
+ 6.3 
+ 0.6 
+ 1.2 
- 1.7 
+ 1.0 
- 0]. 
+ 8.1 
+ 7,4 
+ 8.0 
+ 34.1 
+ 5,4 
- 3.0 
- 0.4 
+ 13.0 
+ 6.7 

(c) Unchanged 
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